

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 JUL 20 P 2:33

COA No. 31394-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID M. DALY, JUDGE

---

ARTHUR GRESH,  
PETITIONER,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY  
AND MAZAMA PROPERTIES LLC,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL T. BRADY,  
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER,  
ARTHUR GRESH

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. BRADY  
P.O. BOX 715  
106 BLUFF STREET, NO. 202  
WINTHROP, WASHINGTON 98862  
(509) 996-5002  
WSBA NO. 13895

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 JUL 20 P 2:33

COA No. 31394-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: JUDITH R. GARDNER

FILED

---

ARTHUR GRESH,  
PETITIONER,  
v.  
OKANOGAN COUNTY  
AND MAZAMA PROPERTIES LLC,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL T. BRADY,  
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER,  
ARTHUR GRESH

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. BRADY  
P.O. BOX 715  
106 BLUFF STREET, NO. 202  
WINTHROP, WASHINGTON 98862  
(509) 996-5002  
WSBA NO. 13895

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....Page 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. The Nordic Village’s Well was Drilled for Single Residential Use in 2006.....5

    B. Okanogan County Approved the Nordic Village Long Plat on the Condition that It Have a “Legal Water Supply” to Mitigate an Adverse Environmental Effect.....6

    C. Water “Adequacy” for the Nordic Village Long Plat was Satisfied by the State Department of Health’s Water System Permit.....7

    D. Okanogan County Approved the Nordic Village Based on Planning Department Testimony that DOE and DOH Confirmed the Developer’s Groundwater Rights.....8

    E. Arthur Gresh Appeals the County’s DNS for Rezoning the Nordic Village’s Six Commercial Lots and the County’s Failure to Withdraw the Long Plat DNS.....10

IV. ARGUMENT.....14

    A. Standards of Review.....14

    B. Commercial or Multi-Residential Use of the Nordic Village’s Well Inevitably Will Result in the Adverse Environmental Effect of an Illegal Appropriation of a Protected Natural Resource.....16

        1. The Nordic Village has a “Legal Water Supply” under the Exempt-Well Statute Only for a Single Residence.....20

2.	Withdrawal of Groundwater Without a Groundwater Right is, by Definition, an Adverse Environmental Effect.....	23
C.	Okanogan County Erred by Failing to Withdraw the Rezone DNS and the Long Plat DNS as Required by WAC 197-11-340(3).....	24
D.	LUPA’s 21-Day Statute of Limitations Does Not Apply to the DNS for the Nordic Village Long Plat Because of its Inevitable Adverse Effects and Because it was Directly Procured by Misrepresentation.....	27
1.	The LUPA Petition Does Not Appeal Okanogan County’s Determination that the Nordic Village Had a Legal Water Supply When Approved.....	28
2.	There is No Conflict Between WAC 197-11-340 and LUPA’s Statute of Limitations If the Statutory and Regulatory Distinctions Between “Appeals” and WAC 197-11-340 Are Respected.....	29
3.	Allowing SEPA Claims Whenever They Arise for Misrepresentations or Actual Adverse Environmental Effects is Essential to the Integrity of the State Environmental Policy Act.....	32
D.	The Statutory Standards for LUPA Relief are Satisfied.....	36
1.	The Rezoning DNS Should be Withdrawn and the Rezoning Decision Reversed.....	36
2.	The Nordic Village Long Plat DNS Should Be Withdrawn.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION .....	38
	APPENDIX (text of RCW 90.44.050)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

*Abbey Rd. Grp., v. City of Bonney Lake*, 167 Wn.2d 242,  
218 P.3d 180 (Wash. 2009).....15

*Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn*, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4  
(Wash. 2002)..... 1, *passim*

*Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. P.C.H.B.*, 131 Wn.2d 345,  
932 P.2d 158 (Wash. 1997).....36

*Five Corners Family Farmers v. State of Washington*, 173 Wn.2d 296,  
268 P.3d 892 (Wash. 2011)..... 17, 18, 19

*HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County*, 148 Wn.2d 451,  
61 P.3d 1141 (Wash. 2003)..... 16

*King County. V. Washington State Boundary Rev. Bd.*, 122 Wn.2d 648,  
860 P.2d 1024 (Wash. 1993)..... 15

*Lauer v. Pierce County*, 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (Wash. 2011)..... 14, 15

*Munns v. Martin*, 131 Wn.2d 192, 205, 930 P.2d 318 (Wash. 1997)..... 24

*Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville*, 171 Wash.2d 820,  
256 P.3d 1150 (Wash. 2011)..... 15

*Norway Hill Pres. & Protect. Ass'n v. King Cy.*, 87 Wash.2d 267,  
552 P.2d 674 (Wash. 1976)..... 15

*Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities and Trans. Comm'n*,  
123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (Wash. 1994)..... 29

Statutory Citations

Chapter 36.70C RCW (Land Use Petition Act)..... 4, 13, 30

Chapter RCW 43.21C RCW (State Environmental Policy Act).....1, *passim*

Chapter 90.03 RCW (Water Code)..... 22

Chapter 90.44 RCW (Regulation of Public Groundwaters).....	1
RCW 36.70C.040(3).....	30
RCW 36.70C.110(1).....	6
RCW 36.70C.120(2)(b).....	4
RCW 36.70C.130 .....	14
RCW 36.70C.130(a) .....	14, 15, 36, 37
RCW 36.70C.130(b) .....	14, 15, 36, 37
RCW 36.70C.130(c) .....	14, 15, 37, 38
RCW 36.70C.130(d) .....	14, 15, 37, 38
RCW 43.21C.075(2) .....	30
RCW 43.21C.075(2)(b) .....	29, 33
RCW 43.21C.095 .....	30
RCW 43.21C.110 .....	30
RCW 58.17.150(2) .....	6, 21
RCW 70.116.030(3) .....	21
RCW 90.44.050 .....	1, <i>passim</i>

Attorney General Opinion

AGO 1992, No. 17 .....	22
------------------------	----

SEPA Regulations

WAC 197-11-310 .....	8
WAC 197-11-330 .....	8
WAC 197-11-330(1) .....	8
WAC 197-11-330(3) .....	23
WAC 197-11-330(3)(e) .....	24
WAC 197-11-330(3)(e)(ii) .....	24

WAC 197-11-340 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
WAC 197-11-340(3)(a)(ii) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
WAC 197-11-340(3)(a)(iii) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
WAC 197-11-350(3) .....	8
WAC 197-11-360 .....	31
WAC 197-11-390 .....	31, 32
WAC 197-11-600(3) .....	31
WAC 197-11-600(3)(b)(ii) .....	32
WAC 197-11-600(4)(d)(ii) .....	32
<u>Other Washington Administrative Code Provisions</u>	
WAC 173-150-030(2) .....	1
WAC 246-296-020(19)(a) .....	21
WAC 246-296-020(21) .....	20
<u>County Ordinance</u>	
Okanogan County Code §16.20.101(C)(5) .....	6
<u>Miscellaneous Authorities</u>	
R. Settle, <i>The Washington State Environmental Policy Act: A Legal and Policy Analysis</i> (LexisNexis 2011) .....	33, 34
Okanogan County Public Health District “Policy for Determining Water Adequacy” (January 7, 2003) .....	8, 9
Washington State Commission on Environmental Policy, <u>Ten Years’ Experience with SEPA: Final Report</u> (June 1983) ...	33, 34, 35, 36
<u>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</u> (1986) .....	19, 32
